National Energy Board



Office national de l'énergie

File: OF-Fac-Oil-E101-2014-03 01 17 March 2014

Mr. Prabhat Chaturvedi, P.Eng. Regulatory Specialist LPC Regulatory Law & Affairs Enbridge Pipelines Inc. 3000, 425 – 1<sup>st</sup> Street SW Calgary, AB T2P 3L8 Facsimile 403-767-3863

Dear Mr. Chaturvedi:

# Application pursuant to paragraph 74(1)(a) of the *National Energy Board Act* (NEB Act) by Enbridge Pipelines Inc. (Enbridge) for leave to sell a section of pipe (Pipeline Section), referred to in Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) OC-30 (Application).

The National Energy Board (Board) has considered the Application and has issued the attached Order MO-008-2014 and Schedule A, the effect of which is to approve the sale of the Pipeline Section from Enbridge to Valero Energy Inc. (Valero).

The Board directs Enbridge to notify the Board, as well as the relevant and appropriate provincial authorities, in writing once the transaction has been completed. Once notified, the Board will take the appropriate steps to amend the CPCN OC-30 to remove the Pipeline Section, an amendment which requires approval by the Governor-In-Council.

The Board directs that a copy of this letter be served on Valero and all interested parties to the application.

Yours truly,

und

Sheri Young Secretary of the Board

Attachment

444 Seventh Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 0X8

444, Septième Avenue S.-O. Calgary (Alberta) T2P 0X8



Telephone/Téléphone : 403-292-4800 Facsimile/Télécopieur : 403-292-5503 http://www.neb-one.gc.ca Telephone/Téléphone : 1-800-899-1265 Facsimile/Télécopieur : 1-877-288-8803 National Energy Board



Office national de l'énergie

### MO-008-2014

**IN THE MATTER OF** the *National Energy Board Act* (NEB Act) and the regulations made thereunder; and

**IN THE MATTER OF** an Application by Enbridge Pipelines Inc. (Enbridge) dated 18 February 2014 for leave to sell a section of pipeline (Pipeline Section) pursuant to paragraph 74 (1)(a) of the NEB Act, filed with the National Energy Board (Board) under File OF-Fac-Oil-E101-2014-03 01

**BEFORE** the Board on 17 March 2014.

**WHEREAS** on 21 May 1975, the Board issued Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) OC-30 to Interprovincial Pipe Line Inc. (IPL) (now Enbridge), authorising the operation of the IPL System, as described in CPCN OC-30;

**AND WHEREAS** on 18 February 2014, the Board received an application from Enbridge pursuant to paragraph 74(1)(a) of the NEB Act for leave to sell the Pipeline Section to Valero Energy Inc. (Valero);

**AND WHEREAS** the Board has examined the Application and considers it to be in the public interest to grant the relief requested;

**IT IS ORDERED THAT,** pursuant to paragraph 74(1)(a) of the Act, leave is granted to Enbridge to sell the Pipeline Section, described in the attached Schedule A attached; and

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT,** unless the Board otherwise directs, this Order shall expire on 16 June 2014 unless Enbridge confirms that the sale has been completed.

NATIONAL ENERGY BOARD

Toung

Sheri Young \ Secretary of the Board



#### SCHEDULE A National Energy Board Order MO-008-2014

#### Enbridge Pipelines Inc. Application dated 18 February 2014 assessed pursuant to section 74 of the *National Energy Board Act*

#### Application to Transfer Ownership of Deactivated Piping in Montreal East to Valero Energy Inc. File OF-Fac-Oil-E101-2014-03 01

## **Piping Specifications**

Project Type	Change in ownership
Status	Deactivated
Location (endpoints)	Montreal East Terminal: From 45°37'52.3" N, 73°32'7.3" W To 45°37'43.3" N, 73°31'45.9" W
Approximate Length	533 m
Outside Diameter	762 mm (NPS 30)
External Coating Type	Epoxy Paint
Maximum Operating Pressure	0 kPa
Product	Presently none, previously transported crude oil